

Bill No. 47 of 1933.

A BILL TO AMEND THE SECURITY FRAUDS
PREVENTION ACT, 1930.

NOTE.

The purpose of this Bill is to transfer the functions of registration from the Attorney General to the Board of Public Utility Commissioners.

R. ANDREW SMITH,
Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 47 of 1933.

An Act to amend The Security Frauds Prevention Act, 1930.

(Assented to _____, 1933.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "*The Security Frauds Prevention Act, 1930, Amendment Act, 1933.*"

2. *The Security Frauds Prevention Act, 1930*, being chapter 8 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1930, is hereby amended as to section 2 thereof—

- (a) by inserting therein, immediately before paragraph (a) thereof, the following new paragraph:
" (aa) 'Board' shall mean the Board of Public Utility Commissioners";
- (b) by striking out the words "Attorney General" where the same occur in clause (vi) of paragraph (c) thereof, and by substituting therefor the word "Board."

3. The said Act is further amended by striking out the words "Attorney General" and by substituting therefor the word "Board" where the same occur in subsection (2) of section 3; subsections (1) and (2) of section 4; subsection (3) of section 5; subsections (2) and (3) of section 6; subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 7; and subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 8.

4. The said Act is further amended as to section 9 thereof by striking out the words "representative or the Registrar" where the same occur in subsection (4) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "representative, the Board or the Registrar."

5. The said Act is further amended as to section 10 thereof—

- (a) by striking out the words "Attorney General" where the same occur immediately after the word "committed," and by substituting therefor the words "Board, at the request of the Attorney General";
- (b) by striking out the word "his" where the same occurs in paragraph (a) thereof and by substituting therefor the word "its";

- (c) by striking out the word "he" where the same occurs in paragraph (b) thereof and by substituting therefor the word "it";
- (d) by striking out the word "his" where the same occurs in paragraph (b) thereof, and by substituting therefor the word "its";
- (e) by striking out the word "he" where the same occurs in paragraph (c) thereof, and by substituting therefor the word "it."

6. The said Act is further amended as to section 11 thereof by striking out the words "Attorney General or the Registrar" where the same occur in subsection (3) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "Board or the Registrar."

7. The said Act is further amended as to section 17 thereof by inserting therein, immediately after the words "Attorney General" where the same occur in subsection (2) thereof, the words "and the respective members of the Board."

8. The said Act is further amended as to section 18 thereof by inserting therein, immediately after the word "representative" where the same occurs therein, the words "the Board or a member thereof."

9. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 47.

THIRD SESSION
SEVENTH LEGISLATURE
23 GEORGE V
1933

B I L L

An Act to amend The Security
Frauds Prevention Act, 1930.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. LYMBURN.

EDMONTON:
W. D. MCLEAN, KING'S PRINTER
1933